RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_, SERIES 2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT AN AMENDMENT FROM THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION FUNDING <u>WHICH INCLUDES</u> <u>AN ADDITIONAL GRANT AWARD OF \$21,420</u> AND EXTENDING THE COMPLETION DATE FOR THE 4<sup>th</sup> STREET SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT TO BE ADMINISTERED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS & ASSETS.

## Sponsored By: Council Member Barbara Sexton Smith

WHEREAS, the Metro Government wishes to enter into this agreement through the

Department of Public Works & Assets.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the

Commonwealth of Kentucky Transportation Cabinet to accept an amendment to the current 4th

Street Sidewalk Improvement Project to transfer design funding of \$88,925 to construction

funding, an additional grant award of \$21,420 towards the construction phase and extend the

project's completion date to June 30, 2019.

**SECTION II:** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

H. Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk David James President of the Council

Greg Fischer Mayor

Approval Date

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

BY: \_\_\_\_\_

R-127-18 RES KYTC S 4th St Amendment Ext to 6-30-19 superseded PWA JULY18 REVISED add \$21,420